Castle & Pryor Ltd 4b Elles House Invincible Rd Farnborough
Hants GU14 7QU
Product Reference No.: Zerovib01
Serial Numbers:
Revision:  2  Date: 23 July 2019
IMPORTANT!
READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE
Operating Manual

Sindrilla 6 of 12 Doc Ref S/OM Revision 2,  23 July 2019
Operating Manual
Model designation  zerovib01
Serial Numbers:
001 to 050 fulfil the relevant provisions of Directives 2006/42/EC
and 2000/14/EC.
The following standards have been used:
EN 16228-1:2014, EN 16228-2:2014
The following person is empowered to compile the technical file:
Castle & Pryor Ltd at above address
Signatory
1.4 Modification
Under no circumstances must the
product be modified, e.g. to take heavier tools or to mount other types of equipment.
The trolley may become unstable especially when wheeling between locations. Any
modifications or uses other than described in section 1.1 will invalidate the warranty.
C&P will not accept any liability for personal injury or property damage if
modifications are made or the product is abused.
Signature Position
Signed by (name) at (place) on (date)
Sindrilla 7 of 12 Doc Ref S/OM Revision 2,  23 July 2019
Operating Manual
2 Safety Guidelines
2.1 Environment
Do Not use in rain or wet conditions
Do Not use in explosive atmospheres such as near flammable liquids, gases or dusts
Avoid hazardous areas such as slopes, flooded areas
2.2 Drill
Follow the safety guidelines described in the instructions for the supplied DeWalt
drill.
2.3 Tools
2.3.1 Standard Spiral SDS / Max Rotary Drill Bits
These present an entanglement hazard.
 DO NOT put hands, loose clothing, long hair or hands near the rotating
tool, e.g, to clear dust from holes. STOP the drill first.
  Do not use the hand to clear dust from around the rotating tool.
The dust created is a health hazard. Exposure to concrete dust over long
periods leads to the risk of silicosis, which can be life-changing and fatal. Dust
masks must be worn when using this tool type
Make sure other persons are also aware of the danger from entanglement  -
do not use in public areas with any risk to public - use only in risk free zones
with suitable fencing.
Sindrilla 8 of 12 Doc Ref S/OM Revision 2,  23 July 2019
Operating Manual
2.3.2 Hollow Drill Bits
Best practice is to use a Dewalt or Hilti hollow SDS /SDS Max drill bits connected to
a suitable dust extraction machine for dust free drilling. The entanglement risk is
reduced
Make sure other persons are aware of the danger from entanglement and
dust - do not use in public areas with any risk to public - use only in risk
free zones with suitable fencing.
When drilling do not alter or adjust dust suction hose - switch machine off
before any alteration is required.
2.3.3         Safety Guard
                      Freestanding guard to be used by placing in front of the machine
                      Optional extra, as you can use the machine without a safety guard
                                                Make sure the drill is in the off position before placing the guard
                              Do not move or adjust the guard whilst machine is running
                              Only remove the guard when the machine has been turned off
Sindrilla 9 of 12 Doc Ref S/OM Revision 2,  23 July 2019
Operating Manual
3 Setting Up Sindrilla